
Contact:  Gaynor Hawthornthwaite 
Tel: 01270 686467
E-Mail:          Gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 14th November, 2017
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: R1 & R2 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2017.

4. Virtual School Headteacher's Annual Report 2017  (Pages 9 - 48)

To consider the Virtual School Headteacher’s Annual Report 2017.

5. Corporate Parenting Update  (Pages 49 - 54)

To consider an update on Corporate Parenting.



6. Local Safeguarding Children's Board (LSCB) 2016/2017 Annual Report  (Pages 
55 - 104)

To consider the Local Safeguarding Board 2016/2017 Annual Report.

7. Health Annual Report 2016/2017  (Pages 105 - 118)

To consider the 2016/2017 Health Annual Report.

8. Input from Children and Young People  

To receive an oral update on the health of cared for children and care leavers.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 19th September, 2017 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)
Councillor D Flude (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors P Butterill, M Deakin, B Dooley, S Edgar, L Durham, M Grant, 
J Saunders and L Smetham

COUNCILLOR IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor G Hayes

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Nigel Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care
Kerrie Birtles - Head of Service: Cared for Children & Care Leavers
Moira McGrath – Designated Nurse – Children’s Safeguarding – NHS South 
Cheshire CCG)
Moira Angel – Director – Children’s Safeguarding – NHS Cheshire CCG)
Ruth Tucker - Named Nurse Safeguarding Children
Anna Connelly - Safeguarding Manager, Cared for Children
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite – Democratic Services Officer

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor O Hunter

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Merry declared a personal interest on item 10 on the grounds 
that she is a member of the Fostering Panel.

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

15 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER (IRO) ANNUAL REPORT 

Consideration was given to the Independent Reviewing Officer’s 2016/17 
Annual Report and the IRO’s contribution to quality assuring and 
improving services for cared for children and care leavers, which included 
the following:



 The statutory functions of the IRO
 Impact of the IROs on the outcomes for children and service 

provision in 2016/17
 Profile and staffing:

 Location and independence of the service
 Structure and characteristics
 Specialist skills
 Caseloads and additional duties
 CPD, learning opportunities and contributing to the learning 

of others

 IROs’ oversight of cared for children’s care plans

 Increase in population and number of reviews – 3 year 
comparison

 Timeliness and child participation in reviews – 3 year 
comparison

 IROs and their role in improving child participation and advocacy

 Comparison of advocate and Independent Visitor allocations 
in 2016

 Consultation – cared for children and care leavers’ case reviews
 IRO issue resolution process – IRO alerts total and type of alert 

(DRP Level 1 and DRP Level 2)
 Distribution of alerts and good practice notification across relevant 

services
 Thematic data – themes within alert summary 2016-17
 IRO oversight of care leavers’ matters

 Care leavers living out of area
 Number of pathway plan reviews and young people 

participation
 Quality of pathway plans
 Ethnicity
 Disability
 Education, employment and training
 Unaccompanied asylum seekers
 Accommodation for care leavers
 Parenting

 The year ahead – IRO team targets and priorities for 2017/18

In considering the report Members of the Committee made a number of 
comments and asked questions about the care leavers living out of the 
area, how virtual schools fit in with care plans, the increase in caseloads of 



the IROs and how the workload was being addressed by the 9 full-time 
permanent posts. 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

16 UPDATE ON HEALTH OF CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE 
LEAVERS 

Moira McGrath, Designated Nurse - Children’s Safeguarding, gave a 
presentation to the Committee on the Health of Looked after Children and 
drew attention to:

 Key achievements – roles and structures
 CQC Inspection
 How healthy are our cared for children
 Developments for 16+ and transition cared for children and care 

leavers
 Care leavers health passport
 Initial Health assessments
 IHA action plan
 Priorities for 2017-2018

The Committee asked questions during the presentation and welcomed 
the comprehensive and valuable piece of information in the Care Leavers 
Health Passport that was now being included in the Pathway Plan as well 
as the IHA action plans and 2017-18 priorities that are now in place.

With regard to the percentage data for 2017, it was agreed that it would be 
helpful if the figures provided could be compared to the general population 
up to age 25, in the next report.

The Chairman thanked Moira for the presentation and asked for the 
presentation to be circulated to Committee members.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be noted.

17 INPUT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

Kerry Birtles provided the Committee with an update following the last 
meeting of the Shadow Board for Young People when the following three 
areas relating to services were discussed: 

 Accessing services (geographical challenges) – services that are 
available, but not visible

 Having access to GP services with support



 Receiving advice to make an informed decision

The Committee agreed that it would be helpful if the signposting of 
services available could be increased.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

18 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE 

The Committee received an update in relation to cared for children and 
young people and care leavers as follows:

National Developments
 Outstanding inspection reports from other local authority areas

Local Developments
 Rising demand in Children’s Social Care
 Star Awards and November Children’s Rights Month
 National Adoption Week 2017
 National Care Leavers Week 2017
 Overview of Education Results
 Official Schools Adjudicator Report
 Independent Visitor Standards
 South Cheshire College Awards – Cared for Winners

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

19 CORPORATE PARENTING SCORECARD (QUARTER 1) 

Consideration was given to the scorecard for the first quarter of 2017/18, 
which covered the following six measures of performance:

 General
 Involve me
 Provide me with a good safe home
 keep me healthy
 Help me achieve
 Support me to move into adult life

The scorecard compared the current quarter with the year end 2016/17 
and indicated the quarterly direction of travel.

In considering the scorecard, the Committee felt that it would be helpful if 
the figures could be recorded as either a percent or a figure, but not both.  



They also thought that a date the information was recorded on the system 
should be included within the table.

RESOLVED

That the content be noted.

20 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would 
not be served in publishing the information.

21 FOSTERING PANEL REPORT 

Consideration was given to the Independent Fostering Panel Chair’s 
Annual Report. Members had the opportunity of asking questions on
any points of interest or clarification.

RESOLVED

That the report and its conclusions be noted.

22 ADOPTION PANEL REPORT 

Consideration was given to the Independent Fostering Panel Chair’s 
Annual Report.  Members had the opportunity of asking questions on
any points of interest or clarification.

RESOLVED

That the report and its conclusions be noted.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 6.10 pm

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)





1

Virtual School

Headteacher’s Annual Report 2017

Nicola Axford

Virtual School Headteacher

Cheshire East Council

October 2017



2

Executive Summary

During 2016/17 the Virtual School has continued to support all cared for children and to continually 
review its operation to ensure it is meeting its statutory duties while providing effective support. 

The overall number of children has risen and although still below the national rate, this increase has 
been significantly above that experienced elsewhere. There is also a higher number of children with 
high level of Special Educational Needs (SEN), which means that the overall population is more 
complex as well as larger in number. 

The make up, operation and funding of the Virtual School has been reviewed. There has been no 
increase in core staffing but temporary tutors have been appointed to work directly with young 
people have been appointed to increase flexibility and reduce reliance on agencies and some core 
staffing is now funded through the Pupil Premium. The impact of these changes is currently being 
monitored. 

All children have access to additional Pupil Premium funding to put in pla
[...]
ll which includes Virtual School 
Headteacher  to have responsibilities for previously looked after children as well as looked after 
and to promote mental health and attachment awareness in schools
Summarise changes in draft statutory guidance and produce models for implementation and 
impact 
Evaluate models and make changes to staffing structure and use of funding

3. Monitor the impact of commissioned and front line services through engagement, progress and 
outcomes
Work with procurement and commissioning to develop monitoring process for commissioned 
services
Increase direct supervision of commissioned service and clarify expectations to be achieved

4. Develop a self- assessment tool for use with and by schools to improve their practice and 
support for cared for children



39

Identify schools where progress is below expected and use self-evaluation to plan for 
improvement
Share best practice where pupils achieve above expectations 





Cheshire East Council
Corporate Parenting Committee

Date of Meeting: 14th November 2017

Report of: Kerry Birtles, Head of Cared for Children & Care Leavers 

Subject/Title: Corporate Parenting Update

Portfolio Holder: Jos Saunders

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting Committee on 
national and local developments in relation to cared for children and young 
people and care leavers.

2. Recommendation

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:

2.1.1 Note the contents of the report.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is as advisory group to the Cabinet and, 
as such, needs to be aware of any national or local issues that are likely to 
impact on cared for children and care leavers. The Corporate Parenting 
Committee need to be able to scrutinise and challenge performance to 
improve outcomes for cared for children and young people.

4. Other Options Considered
4.1. None; this is an update report.

5. Background

National Developments

Advisor appointed to boost local support for care leavers

5.1. A new adviser to support young people as they leave the care system has 
been appointed as part of the government’s drive to improve the lives of 
vulnerable children.  Mark Riddell MBE has been appointed as the National 
Implementation Adviser for care leavers, and will work closely with local 



authorities as they drive forward the new duties introduced through the 
Children & Social Work Act (2017).  Mark was until recently the leaving care 
manager in Trafford, the first local authority to receive an outstanding Ofsted 
judgement for its leaving care service. Our officers have already worked 
closely with Mark as part of the New Belongings Project.  Mark’s role includes 
helping councils to develop a stronger local offer of support for care leavers, 
offering Personal Adviser services for all care leavers up to age 25 and 
delivering on their special responsibilities as a ‘corporate parent’ – principles 
set out in the Act.  He will have a particular focus on supporting those councils 
that have had their leaving care services rated as inadequate or requiring 
improvement by Ofsted. 

Update on Homelessness Reduction Act

5.2. The Homeless Reduction Act will come into force on 1st April 2018 and will 
place new duties on Local Authorities and other public bodies to identify, 
support and refer households at risk of homelessness.    Clause 10 places a 
duty on all public authorities, where they encounter someone who they believe 
to be homeless or threatened with homelessness, to ask that person to allow 
the relevant council to be informed. If the person agrees, the public authority 
must notify the council and provide the person’s contact details.  

5.3. The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 significantly reformed England’s 
homelessness legislation by placing duties on local authorities to intervene at 
earlier stages to prevent homelessness in their areas.  It also requires housing 
authorities to provide homelessness services to all those affected, not just 
those who have ‘priority need’. These include:

 an enhanced prevention duty extending the period a household is 
threatened with homelessness from 28 days to 56 days, meaning that 
housing authorities are required to work with people to prevent 
homelessness at an earlier stage;

 a new duty for those who are already homeless so that housing 
authorities will support households for 56 days to relieve their 
homelessness by helping them to secure accommodation.

5.4. Strategic Housing will provide further guidance prior to the Act coming into 
force.

Local Developments

Children in Care Council Update

5.5. During the last month the young people attending the Children in Care Council 
have been involved in a range of key activities alongside informal activities 
designed to support their personal, social and educational development.



5.6. Pre-event consultation for the Game Changer conference in Blackpool - the 
Game Changer event is a North West regional event for children in care and 
care leavers and is the first of its kind. Some of the young people were also 
involved earlier in the year in the planning of the event, that took place in 
Blackpool on Saturday 4th November.

5.7. Takeover Day 2017: Group members are taking an active role in Takeover 
Day 2017 and will be working alongside Nigel Moorhouse and Mark 
Palethorpe next month. Young people also expressed an interest in being 
able to ‘Takeover’ other key roles for the day.

5.8. Star Awards: Young people have been involved in the Star Awards event 
planning, putting forward ideas and giving feedback on the last few details of 
the event. A care leaver was involved in the judging panel this year.

5.9. Planning for Corporate Parenting Committee:  Young people have discussed 
the keys issues affecting them ahead of the November Corporate Parenting 
Committee. The young people looked at the theme of Education in 
preparation for the upcoming session.

5.10. Visit from Head of Service: The young people organised a session and invited 
Kerry Birtles, the new Head of Service, along so that they could spend some 
time getting to know each other. Kerry also discussed with the young people 
what their key concerns were and the group decided on some areas of work 
that they will cover in the coming months, such as the Pledge and the 
Corporate Parenting Strategy.

National Adoption Week 2017

5.11. National Adoption Week took place from 16th – 22nd October.  This included a 
successful campaign for Cheshire East along with the other local areas as 
part of ‘Adoption Counts’.  Cheshire East received 27 enquiries between 16th 
and 22nd October (the highest weekly number to date).  This included an open 
evening on 18th October, which 14 households attended.  There were also 
9,968 visits to our website during the week, which peaked at 1,881 on 21st 
October.

Update on Teenage Pregnancy and Parents

5.12. Corporate Parenting Committee has been particularly inteseted in the work 
underway around those in care who are pregnant or teenage parents.  The 
following provides an update on recent work:



Care Leaver Mothers

5.13. Motherwell is a charity for women run by women, promoting positive health 
and wellbeing, by offering a range of educational services, holistic therapies 
and mental health support. The charity was recently successful in achieving a 
funding bid to provide a Parent Advocate Worker to support our care leaver 
parents. The Parent Advocate Worker will provide support to mothers who 
have had their children removed, to prevent the cycle taking place again via 
one to one support, counselling and alternative therapies. 

5.14. Research Project – this will be carried out by the Head of Abuse Studies at 
MMU Crewe. This is a three year project which will research the correlations 
in childhood experiences of abuse and implications that this has on parenting. 
It is hoped that this research will identity which interventions are successful 
with families, and which are not. Additionally it will also identify if there are any 
gaps in services. 

5.15. Positive Parenting Groups – working with the children’s centres, we held our 
first Positive Parenting Group in July 2017 at Oak Tree Children’s Centre in 
Crewe. 11 out of 20 pregnant and parent female care leavers indicated they 
would engage with the group. Going forward, the group will be split into two 
models across the North and South of Cheshire East. 

 North Locality Positive Parent Group - this will be an informal peer 
support group with the plan to bring services to their group, as and when 
identified by the young people or identified by staff as a need, around 
their parenting and health issues. 

 South Locality Positive Parenting Group - one day a month our south 
based care leaver mothers can access the children’s centre and have 
their own group. On this day they can also access health advice and 
support from services already based within the centre. 

5.16. Care Leaver Fathers

Research Project, Care Leaver Fathers - A research project into male care 
leaver fathers and their experiences and interactions with social care in 
relation to their own children is currently underway. This research will give the 
fathers a voice and the data will be used to identify any areas which the 
fathers feel that support is lacking. Improvements can then be implemented in 
the service via a training programme will be given for Personal 
Assistants/Social Workers. We have had a good response from fathers 
interested in taking part in the research project.  

Direct one to one support and group support for Care Leaver Fathers via 
Dads Stuff - this has been assigned to all Personal Advisors to refer.    Dads 
Stuff who can offer care leaver fathers direct one to one support, and this 
includes absent fathers who want to be involved in their child’s life. They will 
support dads with their overall parenting and attend meetings in support of 
dads. Our dads also have the option of attending the Dads Stuff group, once 



they feel confident in accessing the service, or before if they are happy to. The 
current group in Sandbach is a busy group and this is being extended across 
other areas in the authority.
 
Resource Folder – we have set up a resource folder covering the following 
topics;  advocacy, domestic abuse, emotional and mental health, housing, 
identity, immigration, independence and ready to live alone, LGBT, money 
and budgeting, parenting, physical health, sexual health, sexual exploitation, 
substance misuse and trafficking and slavery. 

Update on children’s home position

5.17. The commissioning process for the redesign of Cheshire East’s residential 
homes for children in care was completed at the end of 2016-17 and a 
contract was awarded to BetterCare Keys, a national children home provider, 
to run from 1 April 2017. The aim is to provide a more flexible range of 
children homes and to increase the capacity to care for more of our children 
within the borough.   However, the provider has had significant challenges in 
mobilising the service due to recruitment issues and we are currently 
exploring other models of delivery.  We currently have a 3 bed Children’s 
Home operational in Crewe. We are looking at our options to commission for 
an additional 11 beds as planned and agreed by Cabinet in October 2016. 

6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

6.1. Although the number of Cheshire East cared for children and young people is 
relatively small, they are a vulnerable cohort, who live across Cheshire East 
and in other local authority areas.

7. Implications of Recommendation

7.1. Policy Implications

7.1.1  There are a number of policy implications as a result of local and 
national developments and these will be reported, as appropriate to the 
relevant Committee. 

7.2. Legal Implications

7.2.1  The national and local developments described in
[...]
            of 

recommendations for the 

future of LSCB 

arrangements. With the 

publication of  the 

Children and Social Work 

Act in April 2017 the 

Board and its wider 

partnership will need to 

engage in work to 

determine what the future 

multi                      agency 

safeguarding 

arrangements will need to 

look like in order to 

continually improve   the 

local safeguarding system. 

 
While   we   have   yet   to 

receive any detail there is the potential for real change and with 

this, both opportunities and the risk of instability. My intention is to 

ensure that, here in Cheshire East, we do not let ourselves be 

distracted from the job we need to do while we manage whatever 

changes are to come. 



5  

 

 

This report covers 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 and highlights the 

activity, progress and challenges faced by Cheshire East LSCB with a 

particular focus on the journey of the child; the refresh of both the 

Neglect and Early Help Strategies; Project Crewe and the impact this 

initiative has had on engagement with families, improvements in 

relation to number of families being supported through early help 

and the reduction in size of caseloads for social workers in one of 

the more challenging localities in Cheshire East. We have set out the 

achievements made in 2016-17 and the areas where we need to 

continue to make improvements. 

 
As you read through the pages of this report you will gain an insight 

into the work of the Board, how we audit, review, learn and invest in 

partnerships with the ultimate aim of improving the lives of our 

children. There is no doubt that there is much to celebrate in our 

work, but much more that we can do. We are committed to 

continuous improvement and strive to improve the lives of children 

who are neglected or in need of early help, those who live with the 

toxic trio of parental domestic abuse, substance misuse or poor 

mental health and those who are at risk of
[...]
0 

YOS (to be included in above 
from 2017-18) 

 

£3,300 

 

E
d

u
c
a

ti
o

n
 Schools £92,950 

Independent Schools £5,500 

 

Cheshire FE Consortium 
 

£4,500 

 Total £236,413 

 





                            

ANNUAL REPORT TO: 
Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
FOR INFORMATION

Report of: Sheila Williams Designated Nurse Cared for Children and 
Moira McGrath Designated Nurse Children’s 
Safeguarding

Subject/Title:       The Health of Cared for Children and Young People
      Annual Report: Apr 2016 - 2017

“Most children become looked after as a result of abuse and neglect. Although they 
have many of the same health issues as their peers, the extent of these is often 
greater because of their past experiences. For example, almost half of children in 
care have a diagnosabale mental health disorder and two thirds have special 
educational needs. Delays in identifying and meeting their emotional well being and 
mental health needs can have far reaching effects on all aspects of their lives, 
including their chances of reaching their potential and leading happy and healthy 
lives as adults” (DfE &DoH, 2015). 

Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to provide assurance to Cheshire East Health and 
Wellbeing Board in their role as corporate parents of the children in their care. It will 
also highlight any areas for further service improvement and priorities for 2017 - 18.

Statutory guidance places a duty on CCGs to work with local authorities to promote 
the health and well being of Looked after Children and to ensure that suitable 
arrangments are in place. 

“Parents want their child to be healthy and happy and to reach their full potential.” 
(DfE &DoH, 2015). 

It is important to recognise both the statutory responsibilities for this vulnerable group 
of children and young people, and the role of agencies working together as corporate 
parents, in having “high aspirations”: 

Regular surveillance is provided via quarterly updates to the 
[...]
www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/fil
e/502913/Health_Professional_Guide_to_the_Send_Code_of_Practice.pdf

NHS England (2016) “Leading Change adding value” 
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/nursing-
framework.pdf

              

http://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/20161115_clas-cheshire_final.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/promoting-the-health-and-wellbeing-of-looked-after-children--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/promoting-the-health-and-wellbeing-of-looked-after-children--2
http://www.rcpch.ac.uk/LAC



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	4 Virtual School Headteacher's Annual Report 2017
	5 Corporate Parenting Update
	6 Local Safeguarding Children's Board (LSCB) 2016/2017 Annual Report
	7 Health Annual Report 2016/2017



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 14th November, 2017 at R1 & R2 - Westfields, Middlewich 

Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)
Councillor D Flude (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors P Butterill, B Dooley, L Durham, M Grant, O Hunter, A Kolker, 
J Saunders, L Smetham and M Warren

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Gill Betton – Head of Children’s Development and Partnerships
Nigel Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care
Kerrie Birtles - Head of Service: Cared for Children & Care Leavers
Nicola Axford - Service Manager: Virtual School
Jacky Forster – Director of Education and Skills
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite – Democratic Services Officer

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Deakin.

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

26 VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER'S ANNUAL REPORT 2017 

Nicola Axford, Service Manager: Virtual School, gave a presentation to the 
Committee on the Virtual School Head teacher’s 2017 Annual Report and drew 
attention to:

 Context and Operation
 Key Outcomes 2017
 Strengths of the Virtual School
 Challenges for the Virtual School
 Planned Solutions
 Future developments

In considering the report, Members of the Committee made a number of 
comments on the continued support for cared for children including access to 



Pupil Premium.  There were questions about the make up, operation, strengths, 
challenges, funding and future developments of the Virtual School.

Ms Axford was thanked for the support the Virtual School has provided and for 
the very informative report.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be noted.

27 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE 

The Committee received an update in relation to cared for children and young 
people and care leavers and noted the following headlines:

National Developments 
A new adviser to support young people as they leave the care system has been 
appointed as part of the government’s drive to improve the lives of vulnerable 
children.  Mark Riddell, MBE, has been appointed as the National Implementation 
Adviser for care leavers.  Dates have been set to meet with Cheshire East 
Council.

Update on Homelessness Reduction Act 
The Act will come into force on 1st April 2018 and will place new duties on Local 
Authorities and other public bodies to identify, support and refer households at 
risk of homelessness.   

Local Developments 

Children in Care Council Update
During the last month the young people attending the Children in Care Council 
have been involved in a range of key activities alongside informal activities 
designed to support their personal, social and educational development.

Pre-event consultation for the Game Changer conference in Blackpool
Some of the young people were also involved earlier in the year in the planning of 
the event, that took place in Blackpool on Saturday 4th November.

Takeover Day 2017 
This has been scheduled for 24th November when the group members will be 
working alongside Nigel Moorhouse and Mark Palethorpe.

Star Awards
Young people have been involved in the Star Awards event planning, putting 
forward ideas and giving feedback on the last few details of the event. A care 
leaver was involved in the judging panel this year.

Planning for Corporate Parenting Committee
Young people have discussed the keys issues affecting them ahead of the 
November Corporate Parenting Committee. The young people looked at the 
theme of Education in preparation for the upcoming session.

Visit from Head of Service



The young people organised a session and invited Kerry Birtles, the new Head of 
Service, along so that they could spend some time getting to know each other. 
Kerry also discussed with the young people what their key concerns were and the 
group decided on some areas of work that they will cover in the coming months, 
such as the Pledge and the Corporate Parenting Strategy.

National Adoption Week 2017 
This took place from 16th – 22nd October and included a successful campaign for 
Cheshire East along with the other local areas as part of ‘Adoption Counts’.  

Update on Teenage Pregnancy and Parents

Care Leaver Mothers
Motherwell is a charity for women run by women, promoting positive health and 
wellbeing, by offering a range of educational services, holistic therapies and 
mental health support. 

Research Project 
This is a 3 year project which will be carried out by the Head of Abuse Studies at 
MMU Crewe and will research the correlations in childhood experiences of abuse 
and implications that this has on parenting. 

Positive Parenting Groups
The first Positive Parenting Group was held in July 2017 at Oak Tree Children’s 
Centre in Crewe. 

North Locality Positive Parent Group 
This will be an informal peer support group with the plan to bring services to their 
group, as and when identified by the young people or identified by staff as a 
need, around their parenting and health issues. 

South Locality Positive Parenting Group 
One day a month the south based care leaver mothers can access the children’s 
centre and have their own group. On this day they can also access health advice 
and support from services already based within the centre. 

Care Leaver Fathers

Research Project, Care Leaver Fathers 
A research project into male care leaver fathers and their experiences and 
interactions with social care in relation to their own children is currently underway. 

Direct one to one support and group support for Care Leaver Fathers via 
Dads Stuff 
This has been assigned to all Personal Advisors to refer - The current group in 
Sandbach is a busy group and this is being extended across other areas in the 
authority.

 
Resource Folder 
A resource folder has been set up covering a variety of topics. 



Update on Children’s Home Position
The commissioning process for the redesign of Cheshire East’s residential homes 
for children in care was completed at the end of 2016-17 and a contract was 
awarded to BetterCare Keys, a national children home provider, to run from 1 
April 2017. The aim is to provide a more flexible range of children homes and to 
increase the capacity to care for more children within the borough. Currently there 
is a 3 bed Children’s Home operational in Crewe. Other options to commission an 
additional 11 beds as planned and agreed by Cabinet in October 2016 is being 
looked at.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be noted.

28 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD (LSCB) 2016/2017 
ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received and noted the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 
(LSCB) 2016/2017 Annual Report, which covered the period 1 April 2016 to 31 
March 2017 and highlighted the activity, progress and challenges faced by 
Cheshire East LSCB and also set out the achievements made in 2016-17 and the 
areas where improvements continue to be made.

In considering the report, Members of the Committee made a number of 
comments and asked questions about the review of the 2015/2016 priorities, the 
key priorities for 2016/18, improvements and the access services, support and 
advice that are in place for children and young people and their families.

Mr Moorhouse was thanked for presenting the report.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

29 HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2016/2017 

The Committee received and noted the 2016/2017 Health Annual Report which 
highlighted areas for further service improvement and priorities for 2017-2018.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

30 INPUT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

Kerry Birtles provided the Committee with an update following the last meeting of 
the Shadow Board for Young People when the following areas relating to 
services were discussed:

 Bad things about Education

 Good things about Education



 What would help improve things

It was noted that generally the feeling was that all the young people at the 
meeting had good support at school and even though there were a few negative 
points, the conversation on the whole was positive.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.25 pm

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)


